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DECISION OF THE CAPE COD COMMISSION

SUMMARY
The Cape Cod Commission (Commission) hereby approves, with conditions, the application of
ND Acquisitions, LLC (the Applicant), represented by Attorney Eliza Cox (of Nutter
McClennen & Fish, LLP) as a Development of Regional Impact (DRI) pursuant to Sections 12 &
13 of the Cape Cod Commission Act (Act), c. 716 of the Acts of 1989, as amended, and Section 7
of the Cape Cod Commission Enabling Regulations, as amended, (herein, “Enabling
Regulations”) for a 54-unit, memory care assisted living residential development. This decision
(herein, “Decision) is rendered pursuant to a vote of the Commission on January 30, 2014.



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is a 54-unit, memory care assisted living residential development, which will occupy
approximately 5 acres of the 24 acre +/- project site. The project site consists of five separate
lots that will be combined into a single lot in connection with the project. The project site is
currently vacant and undeveloped, and approximately 19 acres of the project site is proposed to
remain in a natural, undisturbed state dedicated as permanent open space through a
conservation restriction. The proposed gross floor area of the project is approximately 45,000
square feet. The proposed 54 residential apartment units contain a total of 60 beds, grouped
into three “household” wings in a single story.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Commission received initial Development of Regional Impact (DRI) application materials
on September 17, 2013. The Commission received a referral of the project as a DRI from the
Mashpee Planning Board on September 20, 2013. Commission staff sent a letter to the
Applicant’s representative, Attorney Cox, on October 1, 2013 stating that the DRI application
was not complete. The Applicant’s consultants submitted additional information and met with
Commission staff throughout October 2013, and the DRI application was deemed complete by
email to Attorney Cox dated October 31, 2013. A Hearing Officer opened the DRI hearing period
by a pro-forma hearing on November 18, 2013. The Commission subcommittee consisted of
Woody Mitchell (Chair, Sandwich), Richard Roy (Dennis), Michael Blanton (Bourne), Andrew
Putnam (Falmouth) and Jacqueline Etsten (Harwich). On November 26, 2013, the
subcommittee conducted a site visit, at which the applicant described the project’s relationship
to the site, and then held a substantive public hearing at the Mashpee Town Hall, Waquoit
Hearing Room. At this public hearing, the subcommittee heard presentations on the project by
the Applicant’s representatives and Commission staff. The subcommittee also heard comments
from the public. The hearing was continued to December 10, 2013 to receive further
information from the applicant requested by the subcommittee, as well as to review a draft
decision for recommendation to the full Commission. The subcommittee voted to recommend
the draft written decision approving the DRI project with conditions for consideration by the full
Commission, and the hearing was continued to the regularly scheduled Cape Cod Commission
meeting of January 2, 2013, 3 PM, at the Assembly of Delegates Chambers, First District
Courthouse, Barnstable, MA.

JURISDICTION

The project qualifies as a mandatory DRI pursuant to Section 3(g) of the Commission’s
Enabling Regulations (revised March, 2013; Revised Fee Schedule Effective July 1, 2013) “as
any proposed development...that is planned to create 30 or more Residential Dwelling Units.”
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BRIDGES AT MASHPEE-MATERIALS SUBMITTED FOR THE RECORD

TABLE 1: Materials Submitted for the Record

Materials from Cape Cod Commission Date
Staff Email to T.Kinderman 8/26/2013
Staff Email to Samantha Gajewski 9/3/2013
Letter re: DRI referral received 9/24/2013
Email from James Sherrard (JS) to applicant 9/30/2013
Letter from Jon Idman (JI) to Atty. Cox re: application incomplete 10/1/13
Email from JS to applicant re: nitrogen loading 10/22/2013
Email from Andrea Adams (AA) to applicant re: waste management 10/23/2013
Two Emails from JI to applicant re: additional materials needed 10/24/2013
Transportation staff email to applicant 10/25/2013
Email from AA to applicant re: waste management 10/29/2013
Water resources staff email to applicant 10/29/2013
JI email to Mashpee Town Planner T. Fudala 10/30/2013
JI email to Atty. Cox re: completed application 10/31/2013
Letter to Applicant re: procedural hearing 11/18 10/31/2013
Affordable Housing staff email 11/6/2013
Letter to Applicant re: substantive hearing 11/26 11/6/2013
JI email to applicant re: outstanding issues, staff report and hearing 11/18/2013
JI email to applicant re: refueling 11/20/2013
JI email to applicant re: landscaping plan 11/20/2013
JI email to applicant re: entry sign 11/22/2013
JI email to applicant re: draft OMCA for septic system 11/25/2013
JI email re: Zone II/ hazardous waste and materials information 11/25/2013
provided

Staff Report 11/26 /2013
Power Point presentation from Staff 11/26/2013
JI Email to Town Planner re continued hearing Bridges 2013-11-29
JI email to Atty. Cox re: Comments on 12/6/13 draft OMCA 12/9/13
Draft decision to Subcommittee 12/10/13
JI email to Atty. Cox re: comments on draft DRI decision 12/10/13
JI email Town Planner re: comments on draft DRI decision 12/11/13
Materials from Applicant Date
Project overview narrative 8/12/2013
Project concept image- colored rendering 8/12/2013
Preliminary Transportation letter to staff 8/14/2013
Application filing submission (24 tab binder) 9/17/2013
Stormwater Report from Stantec 10/12/2013
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g%dé‘;félg) appllgatlon materials, including NHESP ‘no take’ letter (10 10/17/2013
Transportation figures to CCC Staff 10/25/2013
Letter to CCC water resources staff 10/25/2013
Zoning/ LCP consistency analysis 10/31/2013
Municipal Development By-law consistency analysis 11/1/2013
Letter to staff re: amphidrome plus plus system 11/4/2013
Letter to staff re: affordable housing MPS 11/5/2013
Letter from LMH (contractor) re: haz mat and site clearing wastes 11/5/2013
Revised Plan set with new entry configuration 11/7/2013
Letter to staff re: revised plan set 11/7/2013
Revised site concept rendering 11/7/2013
Natural Resources inventory Appendix 11/8/2013
Letter to staff re: affordable housing rents 11/08/2013
Revised Nitrogen Loading calculations and map 11/12/2013
Stantec Response to staff comments on Exterior Lighting package 11/12/2013
Food waste narrative 11/14/2013
Haz. Waste Policy 11/14/2013
Recycling Policy 11/14/2013
Letter from Stantec- exterior lighting responses 11/12/2013
Revised architectural plan set from JSA Architects, 16 sheets 11/19/2013
Applicant email to staff re: site visit 11/20/2013
Letter from LMH re: designated refueling area (with plan) 2013-11-20
Draft O M C A Plan Bridges at Mashpee 2013-11-20
Applicant email to staff re: draft OMCA 11/21/2013
Applicant email to staff re: re-fueling 11/21/2013
Applicant email to staff re: entry sign 11/23/2013
Applicant email to staff re: preservation funds 11/25/2013
Photometric plans: recessed porch lighting at 8 fc (plan and elevation 11/25/2013
views) and fixture cut sheets for new porch lights

Energy Star Checklist from Architect to staff (Builder Option Package) 11/25/2013
Email to Commission staff re: revised landscape plans 12/4/13
Revised Landscape Plans- Sheets L401, L402, 1403 12/4/13
Email from Atty. Cox to JI re: draft OMCA and MBOH comments 12/6/13
Draft OMCA and Draft Notice of OMCA for recording 12/6/13
Email from Applicant re: minimum companion unit sizes 12/9/13
Email from Atty. Cox re: draft OMCA flow 4050 gpd 12/10/13
Email from Att. Cox re: comments on draft DRI decision 12/10/13
Materials from Public Agencies/Towns/State/Federal Date
Abutters List from Mashpee Assessing Department 8/12/13
MHC PNF response 8/23/2013

Bridges at Mashpee
DRI Decision (TR 13015)
Page 4 of 51




DRI Referral from Mashpee Planning Board (submitted by Atty. Cox) 9/18/13
MESA No Take Letter from NHESP 9/17/2013
Email from Mashpee Town Planner T. Fudala w/ LCP attachment 10/30/2013
Letter from J. Mason, Mashpee TM, re project support 11/13/2013
Emaﬂ frqm Mashpee Historical Commission re: ED 1.3 “Preservation” 11/15/2013
contribution

Letter from Mashpee Historical Commission re: ED 1.3 “Preservation”

contribution 11/25/2013
Ema.il from Mashpee Health Agent Glen Harrington re: BOH party to 12/6/13
septic OMCA

Email from Town Planner re: comments on draft DRI decision 12/10/13
Materials from Members of the Public Date Received
Support Letter from resident Jocelyn Braeburn 11/15/2013
Comment Letter Alex DeBaggis 11/18/2013
TESTIMONY

Subcommittee hearing- November 26, 2013

Mr. Ted Tye, principal National Development, the Applicant, described the proposed memory
care assisted living facility. He said National Development is based in Newton, MA. Mr. Tye
said the company has constructed several other award-winning senior housing developments in
the state. He said the company had done a careful market analysis which indicated a need for an
assisted living facility with memory care in this area of the Cape. He said the proposed project
was a joint venture with EPOCH Senior Living. Mr. Tye described the proposed project noting
that the entire site was 24 acres and that the development would only utilize about 5 acres. He
said the remainder of the site, not used for development, would be placed under a Conservation
Restriction. He said the Applicant had chosen to site the project on the parcel so as to preserve
the most valuable open space, as the site was mapped by the State Natural Heritage and
Endangered Species Program (NHESP) as rare species habitat, and also to keep development
out of the area of the site mapped for a Wellhead Protection Area/Zone II. He said the
Applicant’s team had met informally with the Planning Board and Site Plan Review staff, and
also went to Town Meeting to rezone the parcel. Mr. Tye also said that one outcome of the Town
Meeting vote was that the building was limited in height. He said that due to concerns
articulated by Southport, a residential development, the site drive had been moved to its present
location, aligned with the entrance drive to Southport. He noted that a 50-75 foot undisturbed,
vegetated buffer would be maintained around the edge of the property. He described the
proposed building as having a central core and three wings or “residential households.” He said
the core contained the kitchen and support functions. He noted each wing would also have
access to an enclosed outdoor area. Mr. Tye noted the proposed parking areas, and that staff
parking was to the rear of the building. He also noted that the Applicant was proposing 40
fewer parking spaces than was required by zoning, in part because residents would not be
allowed to have vehicles, and would have to receive Planning Board approval for the proposed
number of spaces. He also noted that because of this, the facility’s traffic generation would be
very low: probably 20 vehicles in the PM Peak hour. Mr. Tye described the facility’s proposed
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onsite septic system, noting it would have two leaching fields: one in use and one for reserve.
Mr. Tye described the proposed building’s architectural design. He noted the massings had
been broken up, and that landscaping would be provided using drought-tolerant, native plants.

Attorney Eliza Cox, representing the Applicant, addressed the Subcommittee, noting that there
had been a significant amount of pre-planning outreach to the Town, and that the Applicant had
also worked with Commission staff to address compliance with the Regional Policy Plan.

Jonathon Idman, the Commission’s Chief Regulatory Officer, gave a Power Point presentation
on the proposed development relative to the project’s consistency with the standards for DRI
approval, including consistency with the RPP. The presentation concluded that staff believed
the project was consistent with the standards for DRI approval, subject to satisfaction of certain
conditions and receipt of some additional information and materials from the applicant.

Mr. Mitchell asked the Subcommittee for any questions.

Mr. Etsten asked what services would be provided to the residents, and if the proposed onsite
affordable units would receive the same menu of services?

Mr. Tye described the services to be provided, and said yes, the affordable units would receive
the same menu of services.

Ms. Etsten asked about the types of new jobs to be created?

Mr. Tye responded he did not have the exact figures, but suggested that about 35 new FTE’s
would be hired. He described National Development’s program at other assisted living facilities
where the company hired high school students at minimum wage to work in the building. He
said this provides an opportunity for interaction between young people and older people. At the
same time, Mr. Tye said most of the adult positions were full time with benefits.

Ms. Etsten asked about the proposed landscaping, suggesting the landscaping to the rear of the
facility be increased, and the area be made more curvilinear in shape. She also asked if both the
main and reserve leaching areas had to be constructed as part of the project.

Mr. Theo Kindermans, STANTEC, representing the Applicant, described the proposed
landscaping, and suggested it would be augmented with additional trees. Mr. Kindermans
responded to Ms. Etsten’s comment about making the rear area more curvilinear by suggesting
the Applicant did not want to clear more area to accomplish this. He also said that the Applicant
was required to construct both the main and reserve leaching fields when the project was
constructed.

Ms. Etsten asked what the depth of the soil/mulch would be on the landscaped beds?
Mr. Kindermans responded that it is typically 6 inches in depth.

Mr. Mitchell asked about the number of parking spaces and the expectation that the site would
be a low traffic generator?

Bridges at Mashpee
DRI Decision (TR 13015)
Page 6 of 51



Mr. Tye responded that National Development was comfortable with this in that it had
constructed similar facilities in Massachusetts. He said that the Applicant had chosen to use the
Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Manual numbers instead of facility data to be conservative.
He said the facility data was available as a supplement to ITE.

Ms. Betty Mendez, 17 Classic Circle, Mashpee, said she was concerned about the project’s traffic.
She noted the site drive would be opposite an entrance to the Southport development. She said
Southport is scheduled to construct more houses, and would reach a maximum of 750 total
units. She expressed concern about the existing and potentially to be worsened traffic in the
area, particularly in the summer months. Ms. Mendez suggested that a yellow light be installed
to slow down and warn drivers on Old Barnstable Road about the new driveway for the
proposed project. Ms. Mendez also asked if the facility would accept people who did not have
dementia or memory care difficulties as residents

Mr. Tye responded that the project’s focus was on memory care. He said as such, the project
would not typically accept as a resident someone who did not have memory impairment or
dementia. At the same time, Mr. Tye said the proposed facility was not a nursing home.

Mr. Blanton said he applauded the Applicant for meeting several Best Development Practices in
the Regional Policy Plan, and for seeking base LEED Certification. He suggested the Applicant
consider other alternative energy sources, such as solar panels.

Mr. Roy moved to continue the hearing to December 10, 2013 starting at 5:00 PM at the Cape
Cod Commission office, 3225 Main Street, Barnstable, MA. Mr. Putnam seconded the motion,
and it was unanimously approved.

Continued December 10, 2013 Subcommittee hearing

Attorney Jonathon Idman, the Commission’s Chief Regulatory Officer, described additional
information that had been requested of the Applicant since the 11/26/13 public hearing. He
noted the Applicant has submitted revised landscape plans and a draft Operations, Maintenance
and Compliance Agreement (OMCA) for the proposed onsite septic system. He said the OMCA,
if acceptable to the Commission, would be finalized by the time of the Preliminary Certificate of
Compliance/local Building Permit. He suggested this timeframe would allow the Applicant,
Commission staff and the Mashpee Board of Health to discuss the OMCA in more detail. He
noted the OMCA would be a three-party agreement, and committed the Applicant to a flow limit
of one half of what would be allowed by Title 5. Mr. Idman said another issue the Commission
staff wanted to provide additional comments on was the alignment of the proposed site driveway
with the entrance/exit for Southport.

Mr. Roy asked Commission staff to clarify why the alignment as shown on the aerial photo with
the site development superimposed was selected?

Mr. Steven Tupper, Technical Services Planner, used the conference room Smart Board with an
aerial photo showing the site driveway and the entrance to Southport to illustrate his points.
Mr. Tupper said the choice of the alignment is somewhat complicated, given that Southport has
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two driveways that exit its site. He said in this case, the focus is on the left turn movements, and
making that movement the safest it can be. He suggested the current alignment, which aligns
the proposed site drive for The Bridges with the second Southport exit is the most optimal.

Mr. Roy asked if Commission staff were persuaded by comments made at the 11/26/13 public
hearing concerning the need for a blinking yellow light to alert drivers?

Mr. Tupper said that installing a flashing yellow light would have to be done according to
specific warrants for that type of signal, which were not present in this case. He suggested that
the proposed project had low traffic volumes, and suggested that installation of a beacon may
confuse drivers.

Mr. Tupper addressed the southbound approach and the existing painted median on the
roadway. He suggested that it may be advisable for the Applicant to investigate changes to the
painted median so as to allow a dedicated left turn lane into The Bridges site. He acknowledged
the relatively low volume of left turns, and the crossover of the multi-use path. He said the
investigation should be limited to changes to the painted median. He suggested the
investigation of options could be done through a condition of approval, with the results required
to be submitted for Commission staff review prior to a Preliminary Certificate of Compliance.

Mr. Roy asked if Southport had the one entrance/exit and questioned how many units the
development would have at build out?

Mr. Idman said he was not certain as to whether Southport had other exits or entrances, and
cautioned against the testimony of an abutter without recourse to other sources to confirm the
number of units in Southport at build out. He also suggested this was not necessarily germane
to The Bridges traffic profile.

Ms. Etsten said The Bridges was the development in question, and it had relatively low traffic
volumes relative to Southport.

Mr. Idman suggested that staff could create a condition in the draft decision to require the
Applicant to explore changes in the painted median relative to turning movements.

Mr. Ted Tye, National Development, said the Applicant had submitted revised landscape plans
as requested and asked Mr. Theo Kindermans to describe them for the Subcommittee.

Mr. Theo Kindermans, STANTEC, described the proposed changes to the landscape plans using
a large sized set of black and white plans. He noted the updates included adding plant types and
quantities, adding more plants in the courtyards, adding benches, paths, rocks and mounds to
the courtyards, adding more pine trees along the buffer to be retained to the adjacent public
street, adding vegetated parking lot islands, and an updated seed mix. Mr. Kindermans said the
changes to the courtyard areas were to provide mental stimulation and enrichment activities for
facility residents.

Mr. Tye addressed Ms. Etsten’s comments at the 11/26/13 hearing with regard to the rectangular
shaped leaching fields to the rear of the property. He said the development team had looked at
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several options, but settled on keeping the rectangular shape so as not to disturb more of the
natural vegetation to be left in place.

Mr. Mitchell asked Subcommittee members to discuss the proposed project and draft written
decision.

Mr. Blanton asked his fellow Subcommittee members their thoughts on the requirement for a
potential left turn lane?

Mr. Mitchell said he did not see the need of it, given the low volume of traffic generated by the
proposed project.

Mr. Putnam agreed with Mr. Mitchell. He also suggested the proposed alignment of the
entrance drive for The Bridges and Southport was a good one.

Mr. Roy said the alignment of The Bridges site drive and the Southport entrance/exit made
sense. He said the Applicant should explore changes to the pavement marking to accommodate
a left turn lane.

Mr. Blanton said he was in favor of having the Applicant explore changes to the pavement
marking to accommodate a left turn lane so as to address concerns expressed at the 11/26/13
public hearing.

Mr. Idman suggested that Commission staff could draft a condition of the decision requiring the
Applicant to investigate changes to pavement marking only in terms of a possible left turn lane.
He also reviewed the key points in the draft decision. In the Regional Policy Plan (RPP) issue
area of Economic Development, he noted the project would be LEED certified, and that the
Applicant was proposing a monetary contribution to the Mashpee Historic Commission. In the
area of Open Space, he noted the Applicant was going to place more than the RPP required
amount of area under a Conservation Restriction. In the area of Water Resources, he noted the
OMCA and that the Applicant would make a monetary contribution of $23,000. For
Transportation, he noted the Applicant would be required to make a monetary contribution of
$108,000 for congestion mitigation. In the RPP area of Affordable Housing, he noted that six
(6) beds in the facility would be permanently affordable, and would have the same package of
services as the market rate units.

Mr. Idman said that the monetary contributions for project mitigation were tied to the
Preliminary Certificate of Compliance, because this is when the Cape Cod Commission has the
most ability to ensure the payments are made in a timely manner. He noted that the Applicant
has requested that some of the mitigation payments be tied to the Final Certificate of
Compliance. Attorney Idman suggested that the Commission staff supported the shift of the
payment to the Mashpee Historic Commission. He suggested, however, the Water Resources
mitigation payment be made prior to the Preliminary Certificate of Compliance, as has been
done on other Development of Regional Impact projects.

Mr. Mitchell asked the Subcommittee their opinion of the draft OMCA?
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Mr. Roy said he was in favor of the draft OMCA so long as the final agreement was acceptable to
the Town and in place before the facility’s occupancy.

Mr. Blanton said tying finalizing the OMCA to the Preliminary Certificate of Compliance was a
good idea, because it would allow the Mashpee Board of Health to further review and comment
on the draft OMCA.

Mr. Idman suggested the Subcommittee deliberate on additional probable benefits and any
probable detriments. He noted the draft decision currently listed several probable benefits in
General Finding #6. He noted the draft decision did not currently list any probable detriments.

Mr. Blanton suggested another probable benefit to the project was that as a 100% memory care
facility, it would be serving an underserved population on Cape Cod.

Mr. Mitchell acknowledged Attorney Liza Cox to comment on the draft decision.

Attorney Cox, Nutter, McClennen and Fish, representing the Applicant, suggested an addition to
one of the already listed probable benefits in General Finding #6. She suggested the finding be
re-written to specifically acknowledge how much additional open space acreage was being
protected, approximately 4.13 acres in excess of what the Regional Policy Plan requires.

Attorney Cox also suggested an additional benefit to the project was that it was going to seek
approval from the Mashpee Planning Board to limit the number of onsite parking spaces to less
than what would be required by Mashpee’s zoning.

Mr. Idman suggested the Subcommittee could consider the Applicant’s additional probable
benefits for recommendation.

Mr. Blanton moved that the Subcommittee adopt the probable benefits as suggested by Attorney
Cox revising language to reflect the specific amount of additional protected open space and the
reduction in parking to below the amount required by local zoning. Mr. Roy seconded the
motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Ms. Etsten suggested that reduced pavement and compact development could be probable
benefits.

Mr. Idman noted that Regional Policy Plan Minimum Performance Standards already required
compact development, and as such, he suggested this could not also be a probable benefit.

Mr. Blanton moved that the fact that the proposed facility would be 100% memory care, and
serve an underserved population on Cape be considered a probable project benefit. Mr. Roy
seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Mr. Mitchell acknowledged Mr. Tye to respond to Ms. Etsten.
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Mr. Tye said the Applicant had committed to reduce parking, which would reduce onsite
impervious pavement, and also worked with the Mashpee Fire Department to have the
circumferential fire access drive be gravel with grass, thereby also reducing pavement areas.

Ms. Etsten suggested the coordinated development of the site as a whole, instead of parcel by
parcel for single family homes was a probable project benefit. She also complimented the
Applicant on the design of the buildings.

Attorney Cox noted the articulation of the building facades was more than what was required by
the Regional Policy Plan. She also noted that the Applicant was currently obligated to pay
approximately $50,000 in mitigation prior to the Preliminary Certificate of Compliance, and
suggested this would be a hardship. She also noted that the impacts that the mitigation monies
were addressing would not occur before project occupancy.

Mr. Blanton said he was amenable to moving payment to the Mashpee Historic Commission to
the Final Certificate of Compliance, but not the other mitigation payments.

Mr. Putnam said the Water Resources mitigation payment should be made at the time of the
Preliminary Certificate of Compliance. He agreed with Mr. Blanton that the payment to the
Mashpee Historic Commission could be shifted to the Final Certificate of Compliance.

Mr. Blanton moved that the draft decision be amended to allow the payment to the Mashpee
Historic Commission to be made prior to the Final Certificate of Compliance, but that the Water
Resources mitigation payment be made prior to the Preliminary Certificate of Compliance. Mr.
Putnam seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Mr. Mitchell acknowledged Attorney Cox to comment.

Attorney Cox suggested that should a left turn be implemented, that some of the $108,000 in
traffic mitigation monies be used for this purpose.

Mr. Mitchell suggested that the type of analysis that the Subcommittee was proposing was not as
complicated or expensive to warrant a significant expenditure by the Applicant. He said it was
limited to an investigation of possible changes in pavement markings.

Mr. Tupper responded to Attorney Cox by noting that what Commission Transportation staff
had suggested was an investigation limited to changes in pavement markings relative to the
existing painted median. This could also include repainting the crosswalk. Mr. Tupper also
noted the $108,000 was instead for congestion mitigation, and was intended to be used by
Mashpee within the entire road network, and suggested that the uses to which this money can be
put relative to the requirements in the RPP are relatively narrow.

Mr. Blanton questioned whether expenditure of part of the congestion mitigation could be used
for pavement restriping and made part of a condition of the decision?

Bridges at Mashpee
DRI Decision (TR 13015)
Page 11 of 51



Mr. Roy suggested the Applicant would be required to look at limited options, such as restriping
the pavement, and not additional paving or work outside the existing road layout. As such, he
suggested the potential changes, if any, could be accommodated at a relatively low cost.

Mr. Putnam asked Commission staff to explain how the $108,000 congestion mitigation
payment was calculated?

Mr. Tupper explained that the $108,000 figure was based on the Applicant’s estimates of
expected new trips. He noted The Bridges was a low volume traffic generator, and as such, the
amount of the congestion mitigation was relatively low.

Mr. Idman did note that though the proposed use was a low traffic generator, the site is
currently vacant and undeveloped.

Mr. Blanton moved that the draft decision be amended to include a condition that would require
the Applicant to investigate pavement marking options to accommodate a left turn lane into The
Bridges site. Mr. Roy seconded the motion. The motion passed with Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Blanton,
Ms. Etsten and Mr. Roy voting in the affirmative and Mr. Putnam voting opposed.

Mr. Idman reviewed the changes to the draft decision as directed by the Subcommittee,
including timing for payment to the Mashpee Historic Commission and the additional
transportation condition, and the additional probable benefits articulated by the Subcommittee.

The Subcommittee voted unanimously to include in the recommended decision as other
probable benefits of the project, and to so revise the recommended decision; that the facility
would be 100% memory care, and serve an underserved population on Cape; the beneficial
building design; minimization of pavement associated with the emergency vehicle lane; that the
site could have been developed more intensely; specification of the amount of additional
protected open space (4.13 acres); and the minimization of pavement by reducing the number of
parking spaces to below the amount required by local zoning. The Subcommittee voted
unanimously that the recommended decision be amended to allow the payment to be made to
the Mashpee Historical Commission prior to the Final Certificate of Compliance. The
Subcommittee voted four to one that the draft decision be amended to include a condition that
would require the Applicant to investigate options for repainting the existing median, including
to accommodate a left turn lane into The Bridges site. The Subcommittee voted to approve the
draft written decision for recommendation, with revisions as discussed and adopted. The
Subcommittee voted to recommend approval of the project, with conditions, to the full Cape Cod
Commission, according to the draft written decision, as revised and approved.

FINDINGS
Having considered testimony and other information submitted for the record, the Commission
makes the following findings:

General Findings

GF1. As the date of the first substantive public hearing was November 26, 2013, this project was
reviewed subject to the 2009 Regional Policy Plan (RPP), as amended in August, 2012
(Ordinance 12-07)(herein, “RPP” or “Regional Policy Plan”).
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GF2. According to the Applicant’s submissions and other information received from the Town,
local permits, licenses and approvals required for the project include A Planning Board use
special permit and parking waiver, a curb cut permit, a Board of Health Permit for the septic
system, and a Building Permit.

GF3. As of the date of this decision, according to the Commission records, Mashpee has a Local
Comprehensive Plan (LCP) that has been certified by the Commission as consistent with the
Regional Policy Plan. Based on materials submitted for the record from the applicant and the
town of Mashpee, the project is consistent with the goals and objectives identified in the Town’s
LCP, created to provide a long-range focus for Mashpee’s land use planning and growth
management activities. The Action Plan of the Land Use & Growth Management<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>